18-0523-PR11
May 23, 2018

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $16,013,623.78 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’'s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $204,193.49 as listed in the attached May Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions. '

LLSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
gualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes fo existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 485, 486, 487 & 488
will be used for all Change Orders (May Change Order Log), Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



18-0523-PR11

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement. ;

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure’ beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s). : ‘

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
Mary De F(untz ke K. lackson, EdD

xecutive Officer

Deputy Chief of Capltal Planning
and Construction




18-0523-PR11

Tijov

papiacad Bujpuny [Buseixg 6

SoAIRERIU] I2MISIQ 4810 10§ 210ddng g
£8a1e8 0]]0j3.104 |etojieanpy 40j 30ddng £

aouey|dwio) yay -9

SpaaN [Eduesiy A1oHd 'S
SUOJIEPUOY) J014a)XT PajeloaNaq b

suoje[olA 3Pa) a4 '
auejdwio) ape) 7

v xjpuaddy

Aajeg g
isugsesy
BL'EZY'ETO9] §
8UEVE'EIT $
1 em jadeled pue Auosew L102 8TOT/ET/Y 8107/61/€ 8 EVE'E9T J0f 998697€ Aig-|ly e UojeAy
ay) 03 s4{edaJ {BNJONIIS ADUSBIBLWS JO SISISUOCD YIoM Jo adoDs By
SI9pI0 seyding Aduadiawa 1 s19..HU0) 13PLO qOf
0S'08T'044'ST §
*SUO(103S JOP|IIOD PUE ‘S||aMIIEDS ‘SLI0OISSEID o
8 199195 juled pue azsejd ‘adelds Jo SISISUOD oM Jo 3035 3y L30T 8T0Z/ET/Y 810Z/€7/€ 00'06T'¥T 1A 60TTLYVE uojiel098q OV ed uosueH
‘uI)sAs ssa0e AJINDAS . .
! BupIOM-UOU 5,00YDS 3U3 JO JuaWade|dal JO $IS|SUCT H40M JO 3doDs ayf Lz 8roz/izfy 8rot/vi/e 0s'065°¢ i 188L9VE a0 yonol |euld uotojos
6 *afeudls aanaldiaiul pue ‘sBuysiuing ‘Jie uapJed Buln)] ‘s|ejuualad 8T0Z % L10T 8107/51/9 8T0/TT/€ 00°000°£TT 7y 0LZTLYE 1Z sjen
Suiphiaul UspLed AJuUnWWod e BUipIACId JO 51SISUOD Y 10Mm JO ad0DS 3|
‘Buliess Jojeyoads
pue ‘Bupuay Jarawilad ‘sy8)| ‘spieogqalos ‘spuowielp lleq ‘Buldepns e
8 Joe.3 ‘Seate Bujhejd 122005 puE |{2qI00) SPNIIU) SISEYAWS O Seale L3102 810Z/9/8 8T0Z/61/€ 00'88F' TLTC 29 90969V€E s|qe||2y 2519393
QY] ‘saijiory) 2133jYre JOOPINO 0} speI3dn JO SISISUOD YIoM JO 8dods YL
8STEIVE R S[ISM 1§ ‘saieA ‘Auagman
5 *Japlas panoldde 1) Mau e JO Uojje|[eIsu) Pue SWa3sAs L10Z 810Z/1/5 810z/21/¢ 00°000'€ST 1A 'SLELIVE ‘THE99VE Bupea jeepl .cm.m . 4
Sva Bulisixa ay3 03 sapeddn pue siedsi JO sisisUOD sjdom Jo adods 3y ‘T0699VE ‘BLELOVE BIoo “osuor
‘wesdoid Mot o) ededs 2y Jo ed se sFulYsiuang ays
8 pue Bunydy ‘Buppusy ‘suspaed ‘sBupueld sapeu ‘shemyem ‘swoousse)d Loz 8102/92/8 gr0z/1/€  00°000'68%T 29 66019VE Ag-iiy "N sineg
JO0PINO ‘J4n} |efdlpile ‘spunoaBAed Buipnjout ssnjonnselsul uasid
Uo SNo0j B YiMm suejd sndiued 9|qeURISNS JO SISISUOD YioM jo adods 3y)
‘wesdoad Moi9 0) Foeds ay) o 1ied se sBujysiuing ays
8 pue Supys)) ‘Supuay ‘suspled ‘sBulueld aapeu ‘sAemy|em ‘SWIOOISSED L102 8107/87/8 8107/9/€ 00'008'E8Y'T 29 YYIvIVE B SLETIVE 3|qel|ay poomuia4 3§ j00D
100PING ‘43 jerRiitle ‘spunciBAeid ujpniout ainjnlisedul usal3 ’ .
UG SNO0J & Y3im sueld snduwied ajqeu|RISDS JO SISISUOD YoM Jo adods By
'|ooy3s [edisse|d / 1a3uad payd [eucidai & : e
L sB 95N 84NINY 10} |OOYDS 3Y] OF SUONIBAOUD JO SISISUOD HIOM Jo 3d0Ds ayy Ltoz 810z/51/8 8roz/1/e 00'217'855'6 09 1£909vE Aliles s8i02 uedpey
qagm v H Vv ’
I5I0Ud
404 yvax 4LVQ NOLLITdIWOD ava auvymyv AOHLIW
SNOSYIH SALON ANY 3d0DS Lo310¥d NOLLOV "WHIddV  TVISIL ATLYdIDLINY auymy LIVUINOD JIVULNOD # 1IVULNOD YO.LIVIULNOD TTO0HIS
8102 )
Aei




18-0523-PR11

's1eellE Ul preog ey 0) pelodal Buieq e pue paroidde Lsaq eAey siepic abueyo Buimol|o) ey j.

00°v08'2$ 1830 103f0.d

afieuielp
00'%05'Z$ HOV — ugissiwg ladosd 1o auoys apeiB-al pue apeiBigns sjeAedxs 0} s|elsiew pue 0ge| spiaoid 0} J0J0BJUCT 8L/12/€0 8L/LE/L0
98.662¢€
3p07) UOSESY suondnosa( Japlo abuey) - afeq ddy 8jeq sbuey)
%0€'LL-  00°€20°€EEs 00 ¥EP'Zr$- € : 00°L6¥'5.€$ ‘00 UoIINIISUOD 18lpaLi 4
dvN-151€2-9L02 dvN Jeuodjey 9102
Jooyas s18uodjed ujjybne
TL'9Lp'av$ ‘1ejo) 100foid
. _ ) ‘sue} Jsneyxa
20°09.% HOV — UaissiwQ Mau 8y} ffelsul o} sapio U1 sicjdepe qInod jooi [|ejsul o} S{elsjew pue Joge| apiaold o) 10joe1jU0D 81/0€/£0 81/61/20
2£°005¢ Jo8lIuDLY - JOJIT]  "SUOCIED0] Ja8|8s Je ||B)sul pue saj Bulpied pebeajes azis-a1 0} s|euajew pue Joge| spiaoid 0} 10joeHU0D 81/2,0/€0 81/61/20
-adoos |euiBuo auy ui papnjaul Jou s100p
81'v20'c$ pajoalQ JaumQ | 1oua)xa Bugsixa jo8|as pue sjiespuey dwed Buysixs juied oy s|ela)ew pue 10qe| apinod 0 J0joBILOD 81/80/€0 81/61/20
"jedal puoAaq pajelsols}ap aq
peLv0'0L S SUCIIPUOD PaISAQISI] O} PauIuLIB}ap Sem Jey} jfem Buiuiejal mau e Jonijsuoo-al o} s|euajelt pue Joqe) apirotd 0} J0}oBIUOD 21/80/€0 21110721
‘|lespuey jejsw juauewad
66'680'SL$ SUOIIpUO) Pai1anodstq e AG pamo||o} jies puey uapoom Aielodwaj [eliut UB [je}sUl 0} S|erajew pue Joge} apiacid 0} J0J0BIJU0D 81/80/€0 81/61/20
. ‘Jueldwod apod Jou pue Buissiw sem
18'666'2L$ suoIIpUOY paJarodsiq eyl Bunybij soueixa Buisixa 0] aim pue Jnpuod acejdal o} s|eusjew pue Jogej apirold o} 10joBIJUOD 91/€2/€0 81/6L/20
ziLiesze
3P07) UOSEdY SUoNAIAS3( 19pI0) abueyD 3feq ddy 31eq abuey)
%E6'e 2V’ L92252'e$ v 192'68¢ Sl 00°000°294°2$ 00ssYy '@ USS|BIN 'N'S ‘uaydsed 'H'd4
) HOW-16122-2102 YOIN S3 %1e10 1102
Jooyos Aejuawiag yiel) siaboy afioag
JaquinN Od J10BIUO0D  juUnowy s18p10 siapiQ unowy
uhowy 8joRIQ J0 9% joelUOD aBueyn abueyd joBJJUOD Jequinp 308fold Jopusp {ooyss
{e)ol  pesiaey 1ejoL 10 Jag NN leu|BpO 3

LJ0 1 933ed
8T/0T/%

D07 43THO dONVHO

810Z/1£/€0 01 810Z/L0/E0
woyy afiues sa1949 jeaosdde Jepuo abueyd asay]

AVIA

wegord uawsAosdwy [eyde)
S[00YOS M[qNnJ 088dIY)

SdD



18-0523-PR11

'siealle Uj pJeog 8u) o) papiodas Buleq aie pue paroidde usaq eey siep.o abueyo Buimojio) ey L

00°00¥'Z$- ‘1e304 198[0id

00'00%'2$-
8€£2662¢

00°052'5¢$ ‘1e30. 398fold

pajsalQ JeumQ -2d09s WO PBAOWAI $GIND JOOI JO SUONIAS JOS1OS JO UOIIOWSP 8Y) 10} JIPald apiaold 0) J0JoRIU0D)

:

gi/ee/e0 81/60/€0
3po7) Uoseay

%92'S  LB8LEPLY LS

sleqddy = ajeq abuen)

'00) UOIONIISU0Y) I8|pally
40u-12£€2-2102 40Y Apnoo L0z
Awapeay ABojouyasa} Apnos) ‘o WeljIAA

19'¥89°CLS 12 00'v€9'00%'L$

00'052'5€$
1¢508¢¢e

‘leuajews Buiulejuod sojsaqse

SUOIIPUOY) PAIBAODSI] ~ UB UJM JOBIUCD Ul UoleInsu) Buyiao esodsip pue aAoLwal 0} S|elsjew pue Joqe) apiaoid 0} J0JoBue)) g1/80/S0  81/60/20

3p07) Uoseay-
%12'G . 00°068°L92°'Li$

SEgaddy  3jeq ebuey)

"0U| ‘U0NjONIISU0Y) aue J8jAL
HON-LLEEZ-2102 HOW AieD 2102
fooyosg Mies 3 ydasop

suoRaNasaq Jepio Sbuel)

00°2¥5'265% G¢ 00°8¥E'0LL'0L$

00°6v6$ :lejoL 30afosd

: ‘Jun Buypuey
00'Sv6$ suoflipuo paisandsia Jie ug 10} 82eLIa}Ul 10}BNJOR UE 3dejdas pue aAowial O} S|ela}ewW pue Joge| apiaoid o) J0JoBJUOD 8L/EL/E0 g1/50/€0
LEL20¥E
8p0o) uosedy suondinsaq 1epio ebuel) 3jeq aay 31e(q sbuey)
%ZE'9L  00°095'6.$ 00°09L°L1$ 12 00°00+'89% "2Uf '[edlUBLDRY 8100
. Jd3N-16282-2102 d3WN uoisuny /107
JOOYI§ Uojsun yolapaly
J8qWNN Od 19BJ1U0S  JUhowy s18pi0 s1aplo nowy
juhowy 82810 0%  jdRIIUOD eBueyd afueysn joenuod JsquinN jo8foid 10pUBp jooyas
je}ol  pesjAsY |ejo} 10 laquin leu|BlO 4

L Jo 793ey]
ST/01/¥

9071 43040 FONVHO

8L0Z/LE/E0 01 8LOZ/LO/EQ
wiol} afues s98)240 jerosdde Japio afueys asay)

AVIA

weI3ol g JuswaAold ﬁ: ende)
S[ooYog dqng o3edry)

SdD



18-0523-PR11

‘slease U paeog a4y o) pepoadel Buleq a.le pue panroidde useq aaey siep.o ebueyd Buimo|io) eyt

01'99¢°'e$ ‘1301 J29{0id

0b'99e°6$ SUORIpUOY palarodsiq
20YYOPE 'PETYOVE
‘LEZYOPE 'EOPYOVE ‘POPYOYE
‘CETYOYE ‘B2ZPOVE ‘L6LGOVE
‘6EZYOPE ‘YBLSOVE '2EZVOVE

9pe) UOSERy

%.8'6

00'000'L¥Z$- ‘Ie101 }29[01d

00000228 SUOLJIPUGD PaIBA0DSI]

616£80€

3p05) Uoseay -
%202

$1°608'1L€$ (€10 308[0ud

0%'852'65$

8€°09.°182'0%

‘afexoed piq aiua Jo aAsnjoul st elep wm.oo ‘qels 8}910uod Mau ke |jejsul pue ‘adid
ulelp sedal ‘qefs 81810u0d anowal ‘edid Liepues e pol o} s|eusjew pue Joge| spiacid o} 10}2IU0D

81/2¢/£0 81/60/€0

sUGlanosaq Joplo SbUEyS

3eq ddy S1eq sbue)

uoyonIsuoy) akayang
19d-1Lv162-2102 Ldd 03]leD L10T
jusweoe|day aimxig weiboid Buysa] 1eyep) snoluep

or'99e'es l 00°'26£'vs$

‘pawioyiad 8q o) A1essaoau Jou s| Jey) siledas 9)810U09 [BINJONLS 10} JPaIo apircid 0 J0J0BAUGD)

81/€2/€0 81/80/€0

SUCHAISaq J8piQ) ebuey’ Jeqaddy  Bjeq ebueq)

U} ‘si01pRIUOT JBJ|IN MM
L=d0Y-LY2S2-5L02 L-10Y uowiweds g10g
JOOYyo2g uowiluedg A ueyjeuop

8£'090'VELS 8l 00°002'2¥9°'9%

‘wa)sAs Bunesy wes)s ay) ylim pajeloosse sdwnd wnnoea uinjal ajesuspuod

$1'605'1L€$ SUONIPUOY PaIBA0IS] Bupsixa ay 1o} s)ea| pasanodsip |ie ltedal pue |eas o} sjeuajew pue Joge| apirold 0} J0JOBHUOD 81/c2/s0  81/22/€0
G19692¢
3po) uoseay suoRaNosaq 18pi0 ebueqy Jjegddy  9jeq ebueyy
%LE'0L  L0°0LG°€80'v$ L0°016°18¢8 ve 00'000'20.'€$ 2088y g UBS|BIN "N'S ‘uayased 'H'4
, HOW-LLLEZ-2102 MO uelaysi £102
[00Y3d§ UBIBHOH I USISH
TeqWINN Od 10B[UCH  junoury s18pI0 $18pI0 Junowy
junowy 8joRIO 0%  19e4U0D eBueyn aBueyyn jo813UCH JaquinN 398foid lopusp jooyog
€30 pasiAey 18301 JO 18quinN jeu|Bl10 .

LJo ¢aseq
S1/01/¥

90T ¥3AJ0 IONVHO

8L0Z/1L€/£0 03 8L0Z/10/€0
woJ} abues sa)94o [eaosdde Japio afiueys aseyy

AVIA

weigoid yusweAoiduy [eyde))
s[ooyas dAjqug osedy)

SdD




18-0523-PR11

‘Sleslie Ui preog eu} o} pelodai Bulaq ese pue panoidde Useq arey siapio eBueyd Bumolo) 8yt

00°L¥9'c$ ‘[e104 Jo8foid

*10}e1JUB2U0a Buysixa ay) )
00'Lp9'es SUOIIPUOD PBIBAOOSI  JOO) QI BUJ WOl BIGED J8SL 8910A 3G LYO MaU & [2jsul O} SjeLialeul pue 10qe| 9piaaid 0} J0j0BLUOD 8LILT/E0  LLIOLIBO
101282¢ .

3po) Losesy

SjEqddy  Sjeq sbueyd

%6v'6 8¢ Lv9'C66'L$ 8 LPOTLLS g - 00°000'028'L$ 00ssYy @ USS|3IN ‘N'S ‘Usyosed ‘H'd
YOILE09Y-LL0T ¥WO| usspuniuy 11.0¢
|ooyag ybiy uaspunwy pjeoy

00°LiEL$ (1|10} Jasfold

00°LLE'L$ anss| fjojes  "¥sep AIIN0as 8y} 0} JXaU JaIIN0 (8911388 MBL & [[B]SUI O} S|ELISJEW PUE J0Qe| 3pIn0Id 0} 10J0BHUOD 81L/90/€0 - 81/92/20
BLYLIYE _ .
3po) uoseay : SuoHdNosaq J9pi0 9buey) Jeq ddy  3jeq abuey)

%68’ 00v8L'GES 00°LLELS 3 00°298°¢€$ "ou] "0Q sauop g Aydinpy
. HOI-LL162-81L0C ¥Ol Vv uosyaer gLoz

Awspeoy sbenBue uosyoer maipuy

92'£99'21$ :1ejoy 329foid

9s'618c$ PaJoaNQ J8UMQ  'SMOPUIM WOOISSEO J03]as Ul SBPBYS MOPUIM MaU |[B)SUI 0) S|ELI8}BWI PUE Joge| 8piroid 0} JOJOBHUOD gL/Lz/e0  8L/82/20

‘JuBWaseq 8y} 0} JOOy

61128218 SUONIPUOD PBIBA0DSIA 2 @Y} Woy Buipuaixs auj Alejjues e adejdal PUE SAGWA) 0] S|ELBJEW PUE JOgE] aPIACId O} JOJOBIU0D 81/L2/e0  8LIELIEO0
$6°500°1 4 SUOIIPUSD _om:m>ouw_a "urejunoj Bupjulp Bunsixa Ue Joj pas) [EIUOS[S 8jN0I-al 0} S|BLIBJEW PUE 10(B] 8PIACId 0} 10J0BIJU0D 9LL2/Ie0  8LI22/20
80€0vve
3p00 UOSESY : sUONdIa%s( JBpI0 abuey) dlegady 378 ebuey)

%89'LE  G2'¥L9'LLlES gzeLy'e8s 14 00'952'282$ “au 00 sauor g Aydinpy
. 108-Lv162-2102 108 03|29 L1102

82U8198 B Yl JO Awapeoy opsejoyag oatien

18qWINN Od JoeNUOD  jJunowy $18pi0 $19pI0 junoury
junowy ETEEIT) 109%  joelu0n sBueys aBueyn joRHUOD Jaquiny 328fold lopusp 100ys§
, fejol  pas|aey 18jot §O lequinN teuBl10 /

907 ¥3Ad0 IONVHO

LIoY Oumm 8102/L€/€0 01 8102/L0/€0 wesgold juautpAoIdw] Jeyde)
wou} afues sa]942 jeaosdde sapio abueyd asay)

81/01/¥ s[ooydg dMqn g 03edANYD)

AVIA Sd)




18-0523-PR11

‘Slgelle U pleog ey 0} papodas Buleq ale pue parcidde Lseq aaey siepio abBleyo Bumoloy ey L

04°250'793 ‘1e30. J98fold

04250'v9%
9€9.6¢¢

£8°8£0°084 :1e30. 393foid

pajoaiq 1I8umQ '19)Ud0 abEssaw )M PIB0GSI00S ||BGI00) MAU B |B)SUl 0) S|eLa)jew pue joqe| apiacid 0] 100U 8L/12/0  81/€2/80

SUONAIOSSq JepIo sbueyy Sleqaddy  3jeq sbuey)

UOHINHSUOY) JeUE|T
dVN-1S90.¥-LL02 dVN $50049 1102

syoo.g uhjopuame

3007 ussesy

%696 Ll'126'a8L'es W9zl L 00'¥¥2°'290'2$

60°L9£'5ES

e vi9'Les

26°L50°L1L8
9%2662¢

25°985°L$- ‘lejo 300foid

‘SUOI1eI0|
SUOHIPUOY Palanoosiq Joo|es-je sadid juaA mc:w.xm Jo suonoas ase(das 0} sjeusjew pue Jogel apiaoid [|BYS J0joRUCD 9L/12/€0  81/90/€0
"SW004 J08)8s
Jsenbay jo0yag  ul saysiul |lem pue Buijed Jousjul pabewep 1ajem Jiedal 0} sjeusjew pue J0qe| apiaaid 0} JOJORILOD 9L/12/€0.  8L/SL/E0
*SUOIIIBUUCD [BOJUBLOBW PUB [BD11}0819
SUORIPUOYD PaIBA0dsIq palinbai e __Smc_ pue suegj }sneyxa }oa|as aoe|dal 0} sjensjeut pue 10qe; apiaoid 0} JOJIBIUOD 9L/L2IE0 . 8L/ZL/E0
3p07) uoseay - SUoONdNasaQ JapI0) abuey) , sfeqddy  3jeq abuey)

4>cmano uoyonisuo) Aig-jiv
404-L1S9v-2102 40Y woigpui £10g
jooyag ybiH Awapesy asuajag pue yiew wojgpui]

%96'G  ££'860°L80'6$ mm.mmo_:mw 6l 00°000'025'8$

‘plepue)s mau

25996 1 $- pajoalq 18umQ  pue lopuaa panosdde-sid B eia aindoid it SdO YoM 10§ s1aIndwiod 1oy J1pald apinold 0} J0joU0D 81/12/€0 8L/v1LIC0
B6E2C0ZYE .
8p0) uoseay sU0RdNasaq 19pI0 ebuey) 3jeq day 3je(q ebuey)
%88'0- 8¥'€0L'6.1% 259861 ¢~ i 00°069'081$ ‘U] ‘[edjueydsiy UCJUE}S
. dAN-1SE9Y-2102 dAN poome|Bu3l LL0Z
Awapeay Aiojesedald |estuysaj poomalbugz
1aqunN Od JoBUOD  JUNOWY s1apl0 s1apl0 junowy
junowy ajorIO 409 joBJUOD aBueyp aBueysn joenued Jaquinp joefold JLITVEYY |ooyos
jejol  pasjaay lejo) J0 Jaguwnp lewBLIO 4

L JO S daseq
8T/01/¥

D07 H3AHO0 IONVHO

8102/L€/€0 03 8L02/L0/€0
woJyy afiues sa1949 jeaoidde 1apio abueys asay|

AVIA

wieigold juswasorduy eyde)
sfooydS d1qng 03edry)

Sd)




18-0523-PR11

'$Jeadie U] pleogd su) o) psiiodas Buieq eie pue peroidde Useq aaey siap.o aBuByd Bumolio) 8y |

py'520°28$ ‘|ej0L 10afoid

LL°96L'v$
LZ'80¥'6$
11°18.'8¢e$
Lg'ezL'ves

Zr'sLe’es
16010€€

90°05¢‘vz$ leyol 398foad

‘Buioua) play ey JO 9zis ay} aonpai pue sapeld
HOV —uoissiuQ  Bugsixa 0} anp sayouy g jiem Bujuielal Yinos ay) esiel 0} sjelislew pue Joge| apinoid o} S| 10}9BJU0D 2L/80/€0  81/02/20

o "ajis U} JO apis yliou ayy Buoje uooes
SUOHIPUOD) PaIBA0DSIQ Ylemapls pasodoid 8y} mojag Hip J0 $8UdUl 9 JN2IBpUN 0} sjeusjew pue Joqe) apiaoid o} J0joenu0D QL/LZIS0  LLISZILO

'2seq J|eydse , g} Paionoosip

SUOHIPUOD PBISACOSIQ  JO [eAoal Jae apeiB-gns Jof Bumyied Buysixa apeiB-a) 0} s|eusjew pue Joqe| spiaoid o) J0joeu0D 81/80/€0  81/02/20
, '9}819u02 .
SUOIIPUOT) PAIBACISIQ Li}im PIOA [l PUE }NEA [eD11}08]8 PBIBACISIP & SJEAEIXS 0} S|ELSIEW PUE J0qe| Bpircid 0} 10j0BHU0D 81/L2/€0  81/02/20
SUORIPUGD PaIBACISIQ *s3|qe pue Jnpuca BunyBlj pjsy pabewep sede) o) sjEusjew pue Joge| spinoid 0} J0jPEIU0D 8L/80/€0  81/02/20
3P0 UoSESY . . suoldnasaq 1eplo sbueyl Slegddy  ®)eq sbueud

%LG'9L  Pp9L8'5vL'CS 96°.21'68E$ 194 81812962 A 071 ‘uononyjsuoy asy
4vN-1201$-910C dvn slI9A 8102

1ooyas UBIH Awapeay Aunwwo SIS H WelIm

‘painnbay se saysiuy aje|dioo pue ‘adid sisem Atejues souajul

90°05¢€'v¥2$ suonipuUon um_w>omw_n_ mau e [jejsul ‘adid ajsem Aiepues Huysixe des pue Ino o) sjelsjeul pue oqej apiacid 0} JOJRIJUCH 81L/9L/€0 81/Z1/€0
20€282¢e
3p0H Uoseay SUONAIIASa( 18pI0 SbUeyn 3jeq ddy 31eq abueyn
%ZY'0lL  98'256°229'C$ 98'2G6'L2$ 0e 00°000'08€'2$ $9jBI00S8Y 9 djqelay
. IDS-180.p-2002 1DS Uaqnalg UoA 2102
19juay 9duaag uejjodoliapy UaqNalg UOA M Nol4apaly
JequinN &d JoBI}UOD  junolly $18pI0 s18p10 junouwry
wnouwy 8joeLQ j0 % 1oBHUO0D abueyp - aBueyp J0BALOD 18quiny 108ford JOpuap jooyss
[eJol pesiAey g0y jo Jequiny feuiBpo /

L JO 9 3ded
S1/01/¥

D071 430H0 FONVHO

8102/1€/£0 03 8L02/10/€0 wWeIs01J JudawdA0Id U] feyde))
wioly afiues 81249 jeaosdde Japuo aueys asayy '
s[ooydg dN[qng odedry)

AVIA | Sd)




18-0523-PR11

‘siealte Ul pieog ey o) pauodes BuBq 818 pue percidde ussq saey siepio sbueyd Buimalio) ey L

6¥°£61‘V0Z$ POLIad Sy} Joj siepiQ aBuey) jejo)

Lb'150°99¢ 18101 198f0id

. ‘suolRa0|
$0'0LY' ¥ saue|dwon apo)d 10819S Ul S||3q Wiefe PUE 10}08}8p SHOWS Maul |{B}SUl 0} S{ELSIEW PUB Joqe| 8pirold 0} 10j0BIJU0D gL//2/80  81/82/20
o0'zze'ses ~ pejoang Jsumo *J00|} WNISeUWwAD mv_:cw aly) ysiuyas pue lieds! o s|eusjew pue Jogef apiroid o) 10)381UCD gL//2/€0  8L/OLIEO

J00Y2$ By} 10§ Joutelu0d abelojs Alesodws) e spirold
_PUE ‘PajoauuoDsip SEM Ulews Jajem SU) Sjiym Yjem iy e epinosd ‘yun doj Jool e sedal ‘woos 83UsLos
18'652'G18 pajoalIg BUMO e Ul sja|ino mau |jejsul ‘siiedas Buiubl| j02|as axew o} s|eusjew pue Joge| apiaoid o} 10J0BHUOD gL/zL/e0  8L/92/20

9£766¢E

3p07) UOSESY SUONANas3¢] JopI0 SbUey) 3jeg ddy  Sjeq abuey)

%Ll G6'GPL'YSLVLS Ge'GrL'LLLS 8l 00'000'€85'V1$ 2088y @ Uas|aIN ‘N'S ‘Uayosed 'H'd
v . diIS-101€8-2102 dIS 8und 2102

{ooyas ybiH uejpjodonjajy 81IND BXSMOPOPYS alely

18QUINN Od JOBRUOD | jJunowy $18pI0 $18pI0 junouly
junowy 81oBI0 J0 %  1oBAUOCY aBueys abueyn J0BHUCD Jsquinp 328foid Jopuep looyss
[Bjo)  pes|aey lejoL 10 JequinN leujbuQ /

907 ¥3AHO ADNVHO
0 / 338® 8L02/L£/€0 0} 8102/10/€0 weIg0JJ JuatuaAorduyy jeyde
LJo L3std woyy sbues $919A0 |eacsdde Japio aueys asayy 501d 3 1 [eade)

S1/01/¥ , s[ooydg dqng odedry)

AVIA Sd)



